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						June 25, 2024
William Andrews, Chair
Board of Appeals 
Town of Upton
Town Hall
One Main Street
Upton, MA 01568

RE:  Response to 47 Main Street Development Water and Sewer Design Peer 			
         Review Memo, dated June 10, 2024, to Dennis E. Westgate, Director of Public Works

Dear Chairman Andrews and Board Members:

The following is the Applicant’s response to the Memo referenced above, which was prepared by Tighe & Bond, Inc.  

Water System Evaluation.
It appears that all issues have been satisfactorily addressed, except that the Applicant is willing to agree to a condition within the Comprehensive Permit requiring the Applicant to work with the DPW Director to determine and confirm the necessary fire flow and adjust the design as needed prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Sewer System Evaluation.
While the June 10, 2024 Memo confirmed that the existing system will be able to handle the additional flows from the 47 Main Street development, the following are responses to each of the bulleted items under the “Additional Considerations” heading described in the Memo:

· MH#1 in road, correct placement? Assume it is new.
Response:  Yes, MH#1 is placed correctly over the sewer main 
· Is the water main on private property maintained by developer?
Response:  Yes, the water main on private property will be maintained by the Applicant. 

· Driveway or accepted street that town will maintain?
Response:  The driveway will be maintained as a private driveway. 
· Is it all gravity sewer? 8”
Response:  Yes 
· Developer will need a MassDOT permit, may interfere with resurfacing project. 
Response:  We agree a MassDOT Vehicular Access Permit will be required for the Main Street access.   If Main Street is scheduled to be repaved, the Applicant will work with the MassDOT as a part of the permitting process to coordinate work in conjunction with any proposed repaving.  
· Developer should include MassDOT details for work on Route 140
Response:  The Applicant will make a complete filing with MassDOT which will include design plans and related details as may be required by MassDOT.  The Applicant will comply with all terms and conditions contained within a MassDOT Vehicular Access Permit to be issued for the Project.
· Minimum slopes for sewer, make sure its working so no backups are caused
Response:  Sewer line slopes will be re-checked to ensure there is adequate slope so that no backups occur.  The Applicant is willing to accept a condition to this effect.
· Depth of MH#1 in Main Street, does it need a hood?
Response:  MH#1 does not need a hood since it is a sewer manhole .
· Testing of water mains, how will developer handle pressure test and chlorination?
Response:  The Applicant will retain a qualified third party contractor to undertake a flow test to confirm adequacy of fire flow pressure, and will provide the results to the DPW and Fire Department, and testing will be coordinated with the DPW.   

If you have any questions on this project, please contact me.
Respectfully,

Peter Lavoie
Project Engineer
cc:  Dennis E. Westgate, Jr., Director of Public Works (via email)
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